

GAHC010075852025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2004/2025

SANJEEB KALWAR
S/O JAGADISH PRASAD KALWAR R/O TITABAR TOWN PO AND PS
TITABAR DIST JORHAT PIN 785630 ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, REVENUE
AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT, GUWAHATI, ASSAM 6

2:THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
JORHAT
ASSAM 785001

3:PUNJAB AND SIND BANK
REP BY THE BRANCH MANAGER
JORHAT BRANCH GAR ALI JORHAT
ASSAM 785001

4:MANIK CHANDRA DUTTA
S/O LT TANKA DUTTA R/O TARAJAN POOL PO AND PS JORHAT
ASSAM 785001

5:PUNJAB AND SIND BANK
ZONAL OFFICE GUWAHATI
REP BY THE ZONAL MANAGER
42 MG ROAD RIVERSIDE UZAN BAZAR GUWAHATI 01
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S SARMA, MR. R HAZARIKA, MR T MEELEE, MR. C
CHAKRAVARTY, MR B P SARMAH, B SAHA

Advocate for the Respondent : SR. GA, ASSAM, SC. REVENUE

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 11.02.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 03.02.2026 reveals that notices were issued to the respondent Nos. 3 & 5 by way of registered post with A/D mode on 06.08.2025 and by way of *dasti mode* on 04.08.2025.

Now, in respect of the said notices issued to the respondent Nos. 3 & 5, this Lawazima Court has observed as follows:–

(i) In respect of the notice issued through registered post with A/D, it has been observed that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the registry till date.

*However, it appears that the postal track consignment reports regarding the above mentioned notice have been generated and the same have been annexed with the case record at **Flag-TC' in the Part-III file.***

Further, a perusal of the said postal tracking reports reveals that the respective notices of respondent Nos. 3 & 5 was delivered on 21.08.2025 & 20.08.2025 respectively.

*(ii) In respect of the notice issued through dasti mode, the petitioner has filed an affidavit (**at Flag-A'**), wherein, it has been stated that the said dasti notice has been duly served upon the respondent Nos. 3 & 5.*

From the above, it may be discerned that the both of the notices issued through

registered post with A/D and by way of *dasti mode* have been duly served upon the respondent Nos. 3 & 5. As such, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent Nos. 3 & 5 has been completed.**

In view of the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant